
 

 
 

63+ 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 1 April 2014 
 

 
Committee:  
Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 9 April 2014 
Time: 12.30 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet 
Keith Barrow (Leader) 
Ann Hartley (Deputy Leader) 
Tim Barker 
Gwilym Butler 
Karen Calder 
Lee Chapman 
Steve Charmley 
Mike Owen 
Malcolm Price 
Claire Wild 
 

 Peter Adams 
 Nick Bardsley 
 Robert Macey 
 Robert Tindall 
 David Turner 
 Les Winwood 
 Tina Woodward 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Penny Chamberlain  Principal Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252729 
Email:   penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
  

 
NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS & 

REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998 

 
Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be 
made available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom. 
 
Images of individuals may be potentially classed as “personal information” and subject to 
the requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998. 
 
Members of the public recording meetings for their own domestic purposes are not 
subject to the provision of the Data Protection Act.  Anyone making a recording for non-
domestic purposes is advised to seek advice on their obligations to ensure any 
processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection Act. 
 
Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via 
the Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels. 
 
The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements: 
 

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting; 
 

• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting; 
 

• At the beginning of each meeting the Chairman will formally announce that the 
meeting is being recorded; 
 

• The camera will not record or show images of those in the public gallery; and 
 

• Members of the public called to speak may opt to do so from a position where they 
are not visually identified on camera. 
 

Members of the public positioned in an area being recorded will be deemed to have given 
their consent (by implication) to any images etc of themselves being used for broadcast 
and any other appropriate purposes consistent with the notices. 
 
31 October 2011 

 



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 22014, 
attached marked 3. 
 
Contact – Penny Chamberlain: 01743 252729 
 

4  Public Questions  
 
To receive any public questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which 
has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 

5  Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council  
 
 

6  Reports of Scrutiny Committees  
 
 

7  Revenue Monitoring Report Period 11 (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Mike Owen, Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Support. 
 
Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) is attached 
marked 7. 
 
Contact James Walton (01743 255011) 
 

8  Capital Monitoring Report Period 11 (Pages 21 - 44) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Mike Owen, Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Support. 
 
Report of Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) is attached marked 
8. 
 
Contact James Walton (01743 252729) 
 

9  Help2change - Integrated Prevention Services (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
Lead Member – Mrs Karen Calder, Portfolio Holder for Health. 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health is attached, marked 9. 
 
(Note: Following the dispatch of the agenda and reports on 1st April 2014, the report by 
the Director has been updated. The copy of the updated report was published on 4th April 



2014 and is attached to this agenda.) 
 
Contact – Rod Thomson (01743 253934) 
 

10  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the remaining items. 
 

11  Exempt Minutes (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
To approve as a correct record the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 
2014, attached marked Exempt 10. 
 
Contact – Penny Chamberlain (01743 252729) 
 

12  Shropshire Hills Discovery Centre - Craven Arms (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Mike Owen, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support. 
 
Exempt report of the Head of Economic Growth and Prosperity is attached, marked 
Exempt 13. 
 
Contact – Andy Evans (01743 253869) 
 



Cabinet – 9 April 2014 – Minutes of Cabinet held on 12 March 2014

1

Cabinet

9 April 2014
12.30 pm

Item

3

Public

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 MARCH 2014
12.30 pm – 13.17 pm

Responsible Officer: Amanda Holyoak
e-mail: amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252718

Present:

Mr K Barrow (Leader), Mr T Barker, Mr G Butler, Mrs K Calder, Mrs A Hartley, Mr L Chapman,
Mr M Owen, Mr M Price and Mrs C Wild

155.0 Apologies for Absence

155.1 An apology for absence had been received from Mr S Charmley

156.0 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

156.1 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the
room prior to the commencement of the debate

157.0 Minutes

157.1 RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 February 2014 be approved and
signed by the Leader as a correct record.

158.0 Public Questions

158.1 There were no public questions.

159.0 Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council

159.1 There were no matters referred from Scrutiny/Council.

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet – 9 April 2014 – Minutes of Cabinet held on 12 March 2014

2

160.0 Reports of Scrutiny

160.1 There were no reports from Scrutiny Committees

161.0 Revenue Monitoring Report Period 10

161.1 The Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Support presented a report by the
Head of Finance, Governance & Assurance – copy attached to the signed minutes –
which set out the Revenue forecast for 2013/14 as at Period 10, and identified
management actions being undertaken to ensure a balanced budget at the end of the
financial year. The projected outturn of an overspend of £1.942m showed no significant
change since Period 9, although there had been a number of movements in specific
service areas.

161.2 He referred to the most significant change which had occurred within Environmental
Maintenance with potential cost pressures of £2.3m being identified. This had resulted
from a connectivity issue between the Council’s IT systems and Ringway, now resolved,
and a recent review of highways expenditure charged to the capital programme. This
had highlighted that a number of jobs initially charged to capital expenditure should
potentially be classed as revenue. These pressures had been partially funded by
releasing revenue contributions to capital and utilising existing capacity within the winter
maintenance budget.

161.3 Other savings identified across the Council included increased planning income within
Commissioning, reduced contract costs in Adult Social Care and general reductions in
spend as a result of the spending freeze.

161.4 RESOLVED:

(a) That it be noted that at the end of Period 10 (1 February 2013), the full year forecast
projected a potential overspend of £1.942m

(b) That the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund Balance be noted.

162.0 Capital Monitoring Report – Period 10 2013/14

162.1 The Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Support presented a report by the
Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) – copy attached to the
signed minutes – on the current position for the Council’s 2013/14 to 2016/17 capital
programme which took into account the latest monitoring information on the progress of
the schemes, any necessary budget increases and decreases and the re-profiling
between 2013/14 and future years.

162.2 He explained that year to date expenditure of £29.6m represented 58% of the re-
profiled budget and that significant expenditure was anticipated in the last two months of

Page 2



Cabinet – 9 April 2014 – Minutes of Cabinet held on 12 March 2014

3

the year including the 2012/14 Highways resurfacing programme and first payments to
be made against the Shropshire Broadband Scheme.

162.3 The report also included reductions in the Programme as a result of revenue
contributions to capital of £1.3m being removed to help fund the pressures on the
revenue budget within Environmental Maintenance.

162.4 Capital receipts of £6.4m had been generated to date, and the balance of capital
receipts generated was sufficient to fund the capital programme for the financial year as
well as leave a balance in hand that could be set aside to deliver a one off revenue
saving for 2014/15.

162.5 RESOLVED:

(a) That approval be given to the budget variations of £1.3m to the 2013/14 capital
programme, detailed in Appendix 1/Table 1 of the report and the re-profiled 2013/14
capital budget of £50.8m.

(b) (b)That approval be given to the re-profiled capital budgets of £58.6m for 2014/15,
£13.5m for 2015/16 and £5.3m for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 1/Table 4

(c) That the expenditure to date of £29.6m, represe
[...]
ade and create profits which could be reinvested
in services.

164.3 The Director of Commissioning drew attention to an error in paragraph 6.6.6 which
stated that a current external contract secured by the team would be novated to ip&e
when it would in fact remain with the Council.

164.4 In response to comments and questions from Members on the length of the contract
with Bright Lake Consulting Ltd and the value of the work, the Leader reported that part
of the contract involved the up skilling of staff in a new method of service re-design.
The Design Team were excited to be working with the consultant; the redesign work
would be saleable, would create new jobs in ip&e and result in a saving of £20 million
from the Council’s budget. He indicated that there was a commercial value in the
process that was being developed, unique to the authority, which would generate a
commercial offer.

164.5 RESOLVED:

(a) That the Business Plan – ‘Executive Summary for Change for the Best’ be approved
and that the services’ suitability for transfer into ip&e be confirmed.

(b) That authority be delegated to the Director of Commissioning, in consultation with
the Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Support, to negotiate and agree the
Service Contract for the ‘Change for the Best Services’ and the transfer of the
Programme Management Office, Business Design Team and the contract with
Bright Lake into ip&e

165.0 Exclusion of Press and Public

165.1 RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and
Access to Information)(England) Regulations, and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s

Page 4



Cabinet – 9 April 2014 – Minutes of Cabinet held on 12 March 2014

5

Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of
the following items.

166.0 Exempt Minutes

166.1 RESOLVED:

That the Exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
[...]
e delegated to the Director of Commissioning, in consultation with
the Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Support, to negotiate and agree the
Service Contract for the ‘Change for the Best’ services and the transfer of the PMO
and BDT teams into ip&e along with the novation of the Bright Lake Consulting Ltd
contract.

(The full version of Minutes 167 to 168 constitutes exempt information under category 3
of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and have accordingly
been with-held from publication.)

Signed ………………………………………………… (Leader)

Date: 9 April 2014

Page 6



Committee and date
Cabinet
9 April 2014

12.30 pm

Item

7
Public

REVENUE MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 11 2013/14

Responsible Officer James Walton
Email: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 255011

1. Summary

The report sets out the Revenue forecast for 2013/14 as at Period 11 and identifies
management actions being undertaken to ensure a balanced budget at the end of this
financial year.

The projected overspend at Period 11 has reduced since Period 10 as a result of a
reduction in the revenue pressure projected within Environmental Maintenance,
additional income identified within Commissioning and savings generated across the
Council as a result of the spending freeze.

The key issues highlighted by this report are that:

The projected outturn is an overspend of £0.588m.

The projected General Fund Balance as at 31 March 2014 is £13.408m.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Members:
A. Note that at the end of Period 11 (28 February 2014), the full year forecast is a

potential overspend of £0.588m;
B. Consider the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund Balance.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1. Details of the potential risks affecting the balances and financial health of the
Council are detailed within the report. Each projection is also RAG rated to
confirm the level of risk to the Council’s balances.

Agenda Item 7

Page 
[...]
ons Analysed by Service Area
Service Area Revised

Budget
£’000

Forecast
Outturn

£’000

(Under) /
Overspend

£’000

RAGY
Classification

Commissioning 95,644 94,711 (933) Y
Adult Services 69,484 73,647 4,163 R
Childrens Services 61,185 60,634 (551) Y
Public Health 1,274 955 (320) Y
Resources & Support 3,945 2,174 (1,771) Y

TOTAL 231,532 232,120 588 G

6.4. The projected overspend at Period 11 has reduced by £1.354m since Period
10 as a result of a reduction in the revenue pressure projected within
Environmental Maintenance, additional income identified within
Commissioning and savings generated across the Council as a result of the
spending freeze.

6.5 The review of the highways capital programme (as reported in the Period 10
Monitor) has now been completed and has resulted in a reduction in the
potential cost pressure previously projected within the revenue account. Work
has been carried out to drill down into the detail of how individual pieces of
highways work have been recorded to establish the specific elements of each
job, and to confirm whether the job is of a capital or revenue nature. In
addition, discussions have been held with Highways Officers and Technicians
to ensure that they are clear on the nature of any future jobs they commission
so that they can be budgeted appropriately from both revenue and capital.

6.6 The result of this work is that £2.864m has been confirmed as revenue spend
(reduced from the projected £3.024m in Period 10) and £0.429m, previously
charged to revenue has been identified as capital spend, producing a net
adjustment of £2.435m (£0.6m lower than previously projected). This revised
figure has been partially funded from releasing a revenue contribution to
capital of £0.900m (which helpfully directly reduces the impact of this issue on
both the revenue and capital account). In addition, funding of £0.829m has
been identified within the current year’s winter maintenance budget. This
would otherwise have resulted in an underspen
[...]
Strategic Management Board Portfolio Holder Resources,
Finance, and Support

(186,970) (277,320) (90,350) Y

Following reallocation of budgets and staffing, savings have been identified on salary costs.

Corporate Budgets Portfolio Holder Resources,
Finance, and Support

(3,182,140) (3,667,529) (485,389) Y

Savings relate to the corporate budgets set aside for transformation and increased savings from Treasury
Management.

Page 18



Cabinet, 9 April 2014: REVENUE MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 11 2013/14

13

Appendix 2

Amendments to Original Budget 2013/14

Total Commiss
ioning

Adult
Services

Childrens
Services

Public
Health

Resources
& Support

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Original Budget as agreed by Council 231,532 97,626 63,278 61,933 427 8,268

Period 3

In Year Savings 0 (2,336) 5,777 (556) (10) (2,875)

Period 4

Minor budget variations 0 2 0 (10) 0 8

Period 5

Minor budget variations including
structure changes

0 107 330 (302) (11) (123)

Period 6

Structure Change 0 240 0 0 0 (240)

Period 9

Structure Change 0 150 0 0 0 (150)

Period 10

No changes 0 0 0 0 0 0

Period 11

Structure Change 0 (145) 99 120 869 (943)

Revised Budget 231,532 95,644 69,484 61,185 1,275 3,945

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee and Date

Cabinet
09 April 2014

12.30 pm

Item

8
Public

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT – PERIOD 11 2013/14

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 255011

1. Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current position for the
Council’s 2013/14 to 2016/17 capital programme taking into account the latest
monitoring information on the progress of the schemes, any necessary budget
increases and decreases and the re-profiling of budgets between 2013/14 and
future years. The report reflects:

The re-profiled 2013/14 budget of £47.4m and the future years capital
programme budget;
Expenditure to date of 61.2% of the revised budget;
A projected outturn in line with the re-profiled budget of £47.4m; and
The current funding of the programme and its future affordability.

2. Recommendations

Members are asked to:

A. Approve budget variations of £3.4m to the 2013/14 capital programme,
detailed in Appendix 1/Table 1 and the re-profiled 2013/14 capital budget of
£47.4m and the increase in the operating leasing by £0.26m to £1.84m.

B. Approve the re-profiled capital budgets of £62.2m for 2014/15, £13.5m for
2015/16 and £5.3m for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 1/Table 4.

C. Accept the expenditure to date of £33.3m, representing 70.3% of the revised
capital budget for 2013/14, with 92% of the year having elapsed.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk assessments are undertaken as part of the evaluation of all capital bids.

3.2 Capital receipt levels and the timing of receipts are dependant on planning
approvals and prevailing market conditions.

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



Cabinet 09 April 2014: Capital Monitoring – Period 11 2013/14

2

3.3 Environmental appraisals are carried out for individual schemes as
appropriate.

3.4 Community consultations are carried out for individual schemes as
appropriate.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 This report considers the capital spend within the capital programme for
2013/14 and considers the impact that slippage within the programme will
have on the financing of the capital programme in the future, including any
future revenue implications.

5. Background

5.1 The capital programme for 2013/14 and future years, was updated as part of
the Capital Strategy 2013/14 to 2016/17 report, approved by Council
28 February 2013. This included updated allocations of capital grants and
followed a review of internally financed schemes to re-prioritise schemes
based on current priorities and to ensure the programme is affordable based
on the projected level of capital resources available to the Council. The
Council’s capital programme is subject to regular revi
[...]
re asked to:

2.1 agree the principle of establishing
service, for consideration

Integrated Prevention Services

Committee and Date

Cabinet
9th April 2014

12.30 pm

INTEGRATED PREVENTION SERVICES

Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health

Rod.thomson@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253934

recognises that preventive health is central to
long, healthy and productive lives.

Council has assumed primary responsibility
opshire, and now wishes to integrate prevention
of Help2Change, building on the wealth of

within the County, and focusing on collaboration,

combine health intelligence, social marketing
unlock opportunities for health improvement.

onset of long-term conditions, improve quality
and reduce health and social care costs.

is to establish Help2Change as a new, separate

distributing (i.e. as a company limited by guarantee
enable income generated to be reinvested to enable

fulfilment of health and wellbeing outcomes for Shropshire.

principle, a willingness to develop Help2Change
behalf of Shropshire Council and also to
the services in order to generate income

delivery of health and wellbeing outcomes within

wishes to engage with ip&e Limited, with a view
the integrated Help to Change services.

establishing Help2Change as an integrated
consideration for transfer to an ip&e Limited owned company;

Item

9
Public

to its objective of

responsibility for public health
prevention services

of behaviour change
collaboration, innovation

marketing and behavioural
It would aim to

quality of life, narrow

separate legal entity

guarantee subsidiary to
enable further
Shropshire.

Help2Change and deliver
develop the
that can be

within Shropshire.

view to developing a

integrated preventive health
company;

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



Cabinet – 9 April 2014 – Help2change – Integrated Prevention Services

2.2 delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the Portfolio

Holder for Health and the Leader of the Council, to develop and agree a business

plan with ip&e that establishes Help2Change as a non-profit distributing subsidiary

of ip&e Limited to enable income generated to be invested in further prevention and
fulfilment of health and wellbeing outcomes for Shropshire and,

2.3 subject to a final decision to agree the transfer by Cabinet, delegated authority to be
given to the Council Leader, Portfolio Holder and Director of Public Health to agree

a commissioning Service contract that realises Shropshire Council’s ambition to

commission an integrated provider of prevention services that also reflects the

Council’s ambition to help people to live long, healthy and productive lives.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The creation of ip&e Ltd has been approved by Cabinet and Full Council. The
governance arrangements set out in the strategic contract are designed to manage
the financial and reputational risk to the Council by ensuring ip&e Ltd operates
effectively and within the law.

3.2 As part of those governance arrangements, a complete business appraisal is
undertaken before any activity is transferred to ip&e, and this will continue where
the transfer may be to a subsidiary of ip&e Ltd. This appraisal includes a full
financial, legal, audit and risk assessment, as well as future business planning.
Services cannot be transferred until these assessments have been completed and
have met or exceeded the requirements that are needed for transfer.

4. Equalities and Diversity Issues

4.1 The transfer of all services into ip&e or a subsidiary will need to be the subject of an
Equalities Impact Needs Assessment. These assessments will be conducted as
part of the business appraisal and prior to the development of a detailed Service
Contract.

5. Financial Implications

5.1 The annual value of the commissioned services would be within an approximate

budget of £2.6m.

5.2 A final decision on any budget allocation for this proposal will come back to Cabinet

for final approval. This allocation will be contained within the 2014/15 budget agreed
for this service by Council in February and within the ring-fenced Public Health
budget, with no financial implications for the wider Council Budget.

Page 46



Cabinet – 9 April 2014 – Help2change – Integrated Prevention Services

5.3 The service contract between the Council and ip&e or any subsidiary will include

financial management and reporting requirements in line with the requirements set
out in the Strategic Contract. The proposal being considered is that any income or
shortfall generated by Help2Change within ip&e would be ring-fenced to
Help2Change and would not impact on the profitability or otherwise of ip&e as a
whole. Therefore, the proposal has no financial implications on the Council beyond

the Council’s approved budget contribution.

6. Background

6.1 In April 2013, the Council assumed primary responsibility for public health
commissioning in Shropshire. This included responsibility for the commissioning of
preventative health services.

6.2 Currently, these services are delivered by four main providers, including the
Community Trust, ShropDoc, health check providers and alcohol prevention
providers. The creation of Help2Change would bring together all of the different
public health prevention services under the umbrella of a single new legal entity.

6.3 The proposal is that a new, integrated provider of prevention services would build
on the wealth of behaviour change expertise that exists within the County, and
focus on collaboration, innovation and research.

6.4 Help2Change could combine health intelligence, social marketing and behavioural
change support to unlock opportunities for health improvement. It would aim to
prevent or delay the onset of long-term conditions, improve quality of life, narrow
inequalities in health, and reduce health and social care costs.

6.5 The proposal is that as a new, separate legal entity, Help2Change would be a non-
profit legal vehicle (
[...]
vention Services
	11 Exempt Minutes
	12 Shropshire Hills Discovery Centre - Craven Arms



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – 4 June 2014  - Minutes of Cabinet held on 9 April 2014 

 

 

1 

 

 Cabinet 
 
4 June 2014 
 
12.30 pm 
 

 Item 

3 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 9 APRIL 2014  
12.30  - 12.50 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Penny Chamberlain 
Email:  penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252729 
 
Present  
Councillor   (Leader) 
Councillors Ann Hartley (Deputy Leader), Tim Barker, Gwilym Butler, Lee Chapman, 
Steve Charmley, Mike Owen and Claire Wild 
 
 
169 Apologies for Absence  
 
169.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs K Calder and Mr M Price.  The 

Leader, Mr K Barrow had also submitted his apologies for the meeting due to his 
attendance on Council business at a meeting in Chester regarding the proposed 
development of a university in Shropshire. 

 
 
170 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
170.1 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 

on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
 
 
 
171 Minutes  
 
171.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12th March 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Deputy Leader. 

 
 
172 Public Questions  
 
172.1 There were no public questions. 
 
 
173 Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council  



Cabinet – 4 June 2014  - Minutes of Cabinet held on 9 April 2014 

 

 

2 

 
173.1 There were no matters received from Scrutiny/Council. 
 
 
174 Reports of Scrutiny Committees  
 
174.1 There were no reports from the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
 
175 Revenue Monitoring Report Period 11  
 
175.1 The Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Support presented a report by the 

Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) – copy 
attached to the signed minutes – which set out the Revenue forecast for 2013/14 as 
at Period 11 and identified management actions being undertaken to ensure a 
balanced budget at the end of this financial year.  The projected overspend at 
Period 11 had reduced since Period 10 as a result of a reduction in the revenue 
pressure projected within Environmental Maintenance, additional income identified 
within Commissioning and savings generated across the Council as a result of the 
spending freeze.  He referred to the key issues highlighted in the report, namely the 
projected outturn of an overspend of £0.588m and the projected General Fund 
Balance as at 31 March 2014 of £13.408m. 

 
175.2 RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That it be noted that at the end of Period 11 (28 February 2014), the full year 

forecast was a potential overspend of £0.588 million. 
 

(b) That the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund Balance be noted. 
 
 
176 Capital Monitoring Report Period 11  
 
176.1 The Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Assurance presented a report by 

the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) – copy 
attached to the signed minutes – on the current position for the Council’s 2013/14 
to 2016/17 capital programme taking into account the latest monitoring information 
on the progress of the schemes, any necessary budget increases and decreases 
and the re-profiling of budgets between 2013/14 and future years. 

 
176.2 RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That approval be given to the budget variations of £3.4m to the 2013/14 capital 

programme, detailed in Appendix 1/Table 1 of the report and the re-profiled 
2013/14 capital budget of £47.4m and the increase in the operating leasing by 
£0.26m to £1.84m. 
 

(b) That approval be given to the re-profiled capital budgets of £62.2m for 2014/15, 
£13.5m for 2015/16 and £5.3m for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 1/Table 4 of 
the report. 

 



Cabinet – 4 June 2014  - Minutes of Cabinet held on 9 April 2014 

 

 

3 

(c) That the expenditure to date of £33.3m, representing 70.3% of the revised 
capital budget for 2013/14, with 92% of the year having elapsed, be accepted. 

 
 
177 Help2change - Integrated Prevention Services  
 
177.1 On behalf of the Portfolio Holder for Health, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

and Commissioning (South) presented a report by the Director of Public Health – 
copy attached to the signed minutes – on the proposed integration of prevention 
services under the working title of Help2Change, in order to build on the wealth of 
behaviour change expertise that existed within the county, and to focus on 
collaboration, innovation and research.  Help2Change would combine health 
intelligence, social marketing and behavioural change support to unlock 
opportunities for health improvement.  It would aim to prevent or delay the onset of 
long-term conditions, improve quality of life, narrow inequalities in health, and 
reduce health and social care costs. 

 
177.2 Cabinet was further advised that the proposal to establish Help2Change as a new, 

separate legal entity that was non-profit distributing would enable income generated 
to be reinvested to allow further prevention and fulfilment of health and wellbeing 
outcomes for Shropshire.  In referring to the Council’s wish to engage with ip&e 
Limited, with a view to developing a method of delivering the integrated 
Help2Change initiative the Portfolio Holder commended the proposals to Members. 

 
177.3 During the ensuing discussion Cabinet indicated their support of a request from the 

Chairman of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee for the Committee to 
become involved in the proposed development of the Business Plan.  A Member 
also queried why Shropshire Council had not introduced such developments 
previously.  In response the Director of Public Health commented that the authority 
had only taken over responsibility for the function last year and it received one of 
the lowest grants in the region and country.  The aim of the proposal was therefore 
to utilise existing skills to provide services outside of the authority’s area to 
generate some additional resources to spend on the local population within 
Shropshire. 

 
177.4 RESOLVED: 
 

(a)  That agreement be given to the principle of establishing Help2Change as an 
integrated preventive health service, for consideration for transfer to an ip&e limited 
owned company. 

 
(b) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Public Health, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Health and the Leader of the Council, to 
develop and agree a business plan with ip&e that established Help2Change as a 
non-profit distributing subsidiary of ip&e Limited to enable income generated to be 
invested in further prevention and fulfilment of health and wellbeing outcomes for 
Shropshire. 
 
(c)  That, subject to a final decision to agree the transfer by Cabinet, delegated 
authority be given to the Council Leader, Portfolio Holder and Director of Public 
Health to agree a commissioning Service contract that realised Shropshire 
Council’s ambition to commission and integrated provider of prevention services 



Cabinet – 4 June 2014  - Minutes of Cabinet held on 9 April 2014 

 

 

4 

that also reflected the Council’s ambition to help people to live long, health and 
productive lives. 

 
 
178 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
178.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings 
and Access to Information)(England) Regulations, and Paragraph 10.2 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following items. 

 
 
179 Exempt Minutes  
 
179.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Exempt Minutes of Cabinet held on 12th March 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Deputy Leader. 

 
 
180 Shropshire Hills Discovery Centre - Craven Arms  
 
180.1 The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and Commissioning (South) presented an 

exempt report by the Head of Economic Growth and Prosperity – copy attached to 
the signed exempt minutes – on the Shropshire Hills Discovery Centre at Craven 
Arms. 

 
180.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the three recommendations set out in the exempt report of the Head of 
Economic Growth and Prosperity be approved. 
 
 
(The full version of Minute 180 constitutes exempt information under category 3 of 
Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has accordingly 
been with-held from publication.) 
 
 

 
 
 
Signed FFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFF  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  


